

4th Civil No. G014837
Orange County Superior Court No. 701228

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

PAUL MCGILL,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
Honorable William F. McDonald, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JAMES E. HOLST, Bar No. 34654
CHRISTINE HELWICK, Bar No. 57274
ERIC K. BEHRENS, Bar No. 79440
Office of the General Counsel
University of California
300 Lakeside Drive, 7th Floor
Oakland, California 94612-3565
(510) 987-9800

HAGENBAUGH & MURPHY
ALAN R. ZUCKERMAN, Bar No. 78698
Glendale City Center, Sixth Floor
101 North Brand Boulevard
Glendale, California 91203-2614
(818) 240-2600/ (818) 240-1253

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
MARC J. POSTER, State Bar No. 048493
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
The Regents of the University of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. McGill's Background And Employment By The University In 1987 As An Untenured Assistant Professor.	4
B. The University's 1990-1991 Academic Year Review Of McGill For Tenure.	5
1. The Departmental Evaluation.	6
2. The Recommendation Of A Majority Of The Department of Mathematics Against Tenure.	7
3. The Recommendation Of The Chair Of The Department of Mathematics Against Tenure And For Non- Reappointment.	8
4. The Recommendation Of The Dean Of The School Of Physical Sciences Against Tenure.	9
5. The Recommendation Of An Ad Hoc Committee Appointed By The Committee on Academic Personnel For Continued Employment Of McGill But Not For Tenure.	10
6. The Department's And the Dean's Replies To The Ad Hoc Committee Recommendations.	12
7. The Executive Vice Chancellor's Recommendation Against Tenure.	13
8. The Chancellor's Decision Against Tenure.	13
9. McGill's Appeal To The Committee On Academic Personnel.	14
C. The University's Re-Evaluation Of McGill For Tenure.	15
1. The Second Recommendation of The Department Of Mathematics Against Tenure.	15
2. The Second Recommendation Of The Dean Against Tenure.	16

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Recommendation Of The Appeals Evaluation Committee Against Tenure.	17
4. The Second Recommendation Of The Executive Vice Chancellor Against Tenure.	18
5. The Final Decision Of The Chancellor Against Tenure.	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	19
A. The Petition For Writ Of Administrative Mandate.	19
B. The Administrative Record.	19
C. The Additional Evidence Considered By The Superior Court.	20
D. The Superior Court's Judgment Granting A Writ Of Mandate To Compel The Chancellor To Set Aside His Decision, Continue To Employ McGill At A Higher Salary For Two Years, And To Reconsider Him For Tenure At The End Of That Time.	22
E. The Court's Explanation: Substantial Evidence Supported Granting Tenure, And The Tenure Process Was Tainted By Personal Bias Against McGill And Consideration Of McGill's Lack Of "Congeniality."	22
LEGAL DISCUSSION	24
I. THE DECISION WHETHER OR NOT TO GRANT LIFETIME TENURE TO A PROFESSOR OF MATHEMATICS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA IS NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR CORRECTNESS.	24
II. IN ANY EVENT, THE CHANCELLOR'S DECISION WAS CORRECT; SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DENIAL OF TENURE AND NON-REAPPOINTMENT BECAUSE MCGILL'S RESEARCH DID NOT MEET THE UNIVERSITY'S STANDARD OF EXCELLENCE, HIS TEACHING WAS ONLY ADEQUATE, AND HIS SERVICE TO THE UNIVERSITY WAS MINIMAL.	29
A. If Judicial Review Is Appropriate At All, The Review Must Be For Substantial Evidence To Support The Chancellor's Decision.	29

	<u>Page</u>
B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Chancellor's Decision Against Tenure: The Majority of Evaluators Agree That McGill Does Not Meet The University's Standards Of Excellence.	30
III. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THE CHANCELLOR WAS BIASED AGAINST MCGILL OR THAT HE DENIED TENURE BASED ON MCGILL'S LACK OF "CONGENIALITY."	32
A. The Chancellor, Not The Mathematics Department Or The Committee On Academic Personnel, Made The Decision To Deny Tenure And Not Re-Appoint McGill.	33
B. The Chancellor Made His Decision Based On His Review Of The Whole Record And On Recognized Tenure Criteria.	33
C. The Chancellor Was Not Biased, And He Made The Tenure Decision With Full Knowledge Of McGill's Allegations Of Bias Against Some Members Of The Mathematics Department.	35
IV. EVEN IF THE SUPERIOR COURT WERE CORRECT IN FINDING THAT CHANCELLOR'S DECISION WAS TAINTED (IT WAS NOT), THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WOULD BE TO REMAND THE CASE FOR RECONSIDERATION, NOT TO COMPEL THE UNIVERSITY TO EMPLOY MCGILL FOR TWO MORE YEARS WITH A RAISE IN PAY.	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Amluxen v. Regents of University of California (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 27	29
Apte v. Regents of University of California (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1084	26
Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth (1972) 408 U.S. 564 [33 L.Ed.2d 548, 92 S.Ct. 2701]	26
Board of Trustees v. Superior Court (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 516	6
California State Auto. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Garamendi (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1409	36
Chang v. Regents of University of California (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 88	25
Citizens Capital Group v. Cathcart (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 793	33
Cole v. Los Angeles Community College Dist. (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 785	33
Faro v. New York University (2nd Cir. 1974) 502 F.2d 1229	27
Gilbert v. State of California (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 234	36
Goldberg v. Regents of the University of California (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867	25
Hosford v. State Personnel Bd. (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 302	31
Ishimatsu v. Regents of University of California (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 854	29
Johnson v. University of Pittsburgh (W.D. Pa. 1977) 435 F.Supp. 1328	27, 30
Johnston v. Trustees of Cal. State University & Colleges (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1003	32, 37

	<u>Page</u>
Kahn v. Superior Court (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 752	6
King v. Regents of University of California (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 812	25, 26
Kumar v. National Medical Enterprises (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1050	37
Laborde v. Regents of University of California (C.D. Cal. 1980) 495 F.Supp. 1067	6, 27
Lieberman v. Gant (2nd Cir. 1980) 630 F.2d 60	38
Lynn v. The Regents of the University of California (9th Cir. 1981) 656 F.2d 1337	30
Pennington v. Bonelli (1936) 15 Cal.App.2d 316	24
Regents of University of California v. City of Santa Monica (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130	25
Regents of University of California v. Superior Court (1970) 3 Cal.3d 529	25
San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of University of California (1980) 26 Cal.3d 785	25
Scharf v. Regents of University of California (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1393	25
Searle v. Regents of University of California (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 448	24
Smith v. County of Los Angeles (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 188	31
Smith v. Regents of University of California (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 397	29
Smith v. University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (4th Cir. 1980) 632 F.2d 316	26
Sodikoff v. State Bar (1975) 14 Cal.3d 422	33

	<u>Page</u>
Strumsky v San Diego County Employees Retirement Assn. (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28	29
Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire (1957) 354 U.S. 234 [1 L.Ed.2d 1311, 77 S.Ct. 1203]	1
Vega v. City of West Hollywood (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1342	36
Wall v. Board of Regents, U.C. (1940) 38 Cal.App.2d 698	25
Zahorik v. Cornell University (2nd Cir. 1984) 729 F.2d 85	27, 34

Constitutions

California Constitution, article IX, section 9	24
--	----

Statutes

Civil Procedure Code section 904.1, subd. (a)	24
Civil Procedure Code section 1094.5, subd. (c)	31
Code of Civil Procedure section 1085	19
Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5	19

Other Authorities

Academic Personnel Manual Section 210-1 c(3)	34
Academic Personnel Manual Section 210-1 d	34

4th Civil No. G014837
Orange County Superior Court No. 701228
